
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: ) Chapter 11

FANSTEEL INC., et al.,' ) Case No. 02-10109 (JJF)
) (Jointly Administered)

Debtors. )

CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL

The undersigned hereby certifies as follows:

1. This request is submitted pursuant to District of Delaware Local Rules of

Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure 9013-1(j)(i), non-material amendments to orders.

2. On December 11, 2003, this Court entered its Sixth Omnibus Order Approving

Quarterly Fee Applications of Professionals [Docket No. 1722].

3. One of the professionals in this case, Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl, Young, Jones &

Weintraub P.C. ("PSZYJW"), in its internal review of fees, discovered that fees for the monthly

application of June 2003 were included in both its fifth and its sixth Quarterly Interim

Applications [Docket No. 1296 and 1495, respectively]. The fifth Quarterly Interim Application

of PSZYJW was approved by this Court in its Fifth Omnibus Order Approving Quarterly Fee

Application of Professionals [Docket No. 1488].

4. Footnote 2 to both the Exhibit A to the Fifth Omnibus Order and the Exhibit A

to the Sixth Omnibus Order states that if there is a contradiction between the amounts requested

in the quarterly applications and the amounts stated in the monthly applications, that the correct

1 The Debtors are the following entities: Fansteel Inc.; Fansteel Holdings, Inc., Custom Technologies Corp., Escast, Inc.,
Wellman Dynamics Corp., Washington Mfg. Co., Phoenix Aerospace Corp., and American Sintered Technologies, Inc.

27311 -OO1DOCS_DE:85367.1



monthly amount shall prevail.

5. Nonetheless, for purposes of keeping an accurate public record on the docket

of these bankruptcy cases, PSZYJW seeks an order amending the Sixth Omnibus Order which

deletes duplicate approval to pay fees for June 2003.

6. According, Counsel respectfully requests this Court to enter the attached order,

and its attached Exhibit A, amending the Sixth Omnibus Order.

7. For the convenience of the Court, attached is a blackline copy of the Amended

Sixth Omnibus Order, showing changes between the [Proposed] Amended Order and that which

was approved.

8. Counsel is available at Your Honor's requested.

Dated: December 3, 2003
PACHULSKI, STANG, ZIEHL, YOUNG,
JONES & WEINTRAUB P.C.

Rosalie L. Spelman (Bar No. 4153)
919 North Market Street, 16th Floor
P.O.'Box 8705
Wilmington, DE 19899-8705 (Courier 19801)
Telephone: (302) 652-4100
Facsimile: (302) 652-4400

2731 1 01\DOCS_DE:85367.1 2



......

BLACKLINE

AMENDED PROPOSED ORDER



BLACKLINE 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: ) Case No. 02-10109 (JJF)
)

FANSTEEL INC., et al.,' ) Chapter 11
) (Jointly Administered)

Debtors. )

[AMENDED ]SIXTH OMNIBUS ORDER APPROVING QUARTERLY FEE
APPLICATIONS OF PROFESSIONALS

[DOCKET NOS. 1495, 1548, 1557, 1558, 1561, 1584, & 15941

Upon consideration of the Interim Fee Applications2 for compensation and

reimbursement of expenses of the professionals listed on [the amended ]Exhibit A attached

hereto, and adequate notice of and the opportunity to be heard on such Interim Fee Applications

having been given and no objections having been filed on such Interim Fee Applications, and

after due deliberation, and sufficient cause appearing therefore; it is hereby

ORDERED that the Interim Fee Applications for compensation and

reimbursement of expenses for the professionals listed on [the amended ]Exhibit A attached

hereto are approved; and it is further

ORDERED that any amounts that remain outstanding on the Interim Fee

Applications may be paid.

Dated:

The Honorable Joseph J. Faman, Jr.
United States District Court Judge

*1 The Debtors are the following entities: Fansteel Inc., Fansteel Holdings, Inc., Custom Technologies Corp., Escast,
Inc., Wellman Dynamics Corp., Washington Mfg. Co., Phoenix Aerospace Corp. and American Sintered
Technologies, Inc.

2 All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein are defined in the Notice of Filing Quarterly Applications for
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Pursuant to Section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No.
1596 ("Notice').

2731 1-OOADOCS-DE:85361.1



BILACKLIN

[AMENDED
]EXHIBIT A

QUARTERLY FEE APPLICATION/FEES & EXPENSES
FANSTEEL INC. (02-10109-JJF) 2

Schulte Roth & Zabel
LLP, Counsel to Debtors

(Docket No. 1059)
[Certificate of No
Objection Docket

No. 1141]

April 1, 2003
through April

30, 2003

$223,243.00
(fees)

$178,594.40
(fees)

$7,479.11
(expenses)

$230,722.11
(Total)

$7,479.11
(expenses)

$44,648.60

$186,073.51
(Total)

Schulte Roth & Zabel May 1, 2003 $254,651.00 $203,720.80
LLP, Counsel to Debtors through May (fees) (fees)

(Docket No. 1060) 31, 2003
[Certificate of No $8,654.72 $8,654.72 $50,930.20
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses) ,

No. 1142]
$263,305.72 $212,375.52

(Total) (Total)
Schulte Roth & Zabel June 1, 2003 $364,104.50 $291,283.60

LLP, Counsel to Debtors through June (fees) (fees)
(Docket No. 1190) 30, 2003
[Certificate of No $18,091.07 $18,091.07 $72,820.90
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses)

No. 1285]
$382,195.57 $309,374.67

(Total) (Total
Schulte Roth & Zabel July 1, 2003 $591,521.00 $473,216.80

LLP, Counsel to Debtors through July (fees) (fees)
(Docket No. 1339) 31, 2003
[Certificate of No $38,804.37 $38,804.37 $118,304.20
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses)

No. 1411]
__________ __ __ _ __ $630,325.37 $512,021.17

2As to this Exhibit: (1) if there is a contradiction between the amounts specified in a monthly application and the amounts
specified herein, the correct monthly amount shall prevail; and (2) this exhibit includes amounts outstanding at the time of
preparation for submission of this exhibit in connection with notice of the Interim (Quarterly) Fee Application, but which
may have been paid by the Debtors pursuant to the monthly fee applications prior to the approval of the Fourth Interim
(Quarterly) Fee Application.

DOCSDE:85362. 1



DOCSDE:85362.1



APLICANT '.IFEE
PS. Si .ERIDj,"!>.''. 

--i..TOTAL,

F',Es ES 
EXPENSES..'';''''.'''."'''X'

-AMOUNT;',.:.
APROV.ED-

TO TDAT
(80% O):F^:--

0 0FES)- -

-wS; i~~~~~ - r, -- dS - ;

-: I-a ount 

out a~ig
fee@W appicaio

Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl,
Young, Jones

& Weintraub P.C.
Counsel to Debtors
(Docket No. 1421)
[Certificate of No

Objection No. 1560]

$85,016.50
(fees)

$0.00
(fees)

July 1, 2003
through July

31, 2003

$6,070.73
(expenses)

$0.00
(expenses)

$91,087.23

$91,087.23 $0.00

Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl,
Young, Jones

& Weintraub P.C.
Counsel to Debtors
(Docket No. 1490)
[Certificate of No

Objection No. 16181

(fees) (fees)

August 1,
2003 through

August 31,
2003

$35,142.24
(expenses)

$0.00
(expenses)

$112,218.24

$112,218.24 $0.00

Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl,
Young, Jones

& Weintraub P.C.

${264,360.-25
}[162,092.50]

(fees)

$0.00
(fees)

TOTALS:
(Docket No. 1495)
[Certificate of No
Objection Docket

No. 1703]

{Je}[July]
1, 2003

through
August 31,

2003

$0.00
(expenses)${5ZA446.69}[

41,212.97]
(expenses)

${316,806.94}[20
3,305.47]

$0.00
(Total)

$1316,80~6.94
}[203,305.47]

DOCS-DE:85362. 1



Winston & Strawn
Special Environmental
Counsel to the Debtors

(Docket No. 1375)
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No.
1470]

133.UU
(fees) (fees)

August 1,
3003 through

August 31,
2003

$2,422.60
(expenses)

$2,422.60
(expenses)

$11,226.60

$58,555.60
(Total)

$47,329.00
(Total)

Winston & Strawn $81,275.50 $65,020.40
Special Environmental (fees) (fees)
Counsel to the Debtors

(Docket No. 1492) Sep3tmbrugh $913.33 $913.33 $6251
[Certificate of No Septemberg (expenses) (expenses) $16,255.10

Objection Docket No. September
1670] 30, 2003 $82,188.83 $65,933.73

(Total) (Total)
Winston & Strawn $137,408.50 $109,926.80
Interim (Quarterly) (fees) (fees)

August 1,
TOTALS: 2003 $3,335.93 $3,335.93

(Docket No. 1558) through (expenses) (expenses) $27,481.70
[Certificate of No September

Objection Docket No. 31, 2003 $140,744.43 $113,262.73
1705] (Total) (Total)

DOCSDE:85362.1



Earth Sciences
Consultants, Inc.

Environmental Counsel
to the Debtors (Docket

No. 1374) [Certificate of
No Objection Docket No.

1469]

$7,195.20
(fees)

$5,756.16
(fees)

July 27, 2003
through

August 23,
2003

$26.39
(expenses)

$26.39
(expenses)

$1,439.04

$7,221.59
(Total)

$5,782.55
(Total)

Earth Sciences $11,291.60 $9,033.28
Consultants, Inc. (fees) (pending fees)

Environmental Counsel
to the Debtors (Docket August 24, $1,791.66 $1,791.66 $2,258.32

No. 1515) [Certificate of 2003 through (expenses) (pending ,
No Objection Docket No. September 27, expenses) (pendng)

1682] 2003 $13,083.26
(Total) $10,824.94

(Pending
Total)

Earth Sciences $18,486.80 $14,789.44
Consultants, Inc. (fees) (fees)

Interim (Quarterly) July 27, 2003
TOTALS: through $1,818.05 $1,818.05

(Docket No. 1594) September (expenses) (expenses) $3,697.36
[Certificate of No 27, 2003
Objection Docket $20,304.85 $16,607.49

No. 1706] (Total) (Total)

DOCSDE:85362. 1



Navigant Consulting, Inc.
Financial Consultants to

the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors

(Docket No. 1541)
[Certificate of No
Objection Docket

No.TBDI

$34,446.
(fees)

$0.00
(fees)

August 1,
2003 to

September
30, 2003

$596.71
(expenses)

$0.00
(expenses)

$35,043.21

$35,043.21
(Total)

$0.00
(Total)

$34,446.50 $0.00
Navigant Consulting, (fees) (fees)

Inc.
$596.71 $0.00 $35,043.21

TOTALS: (expenses) (expenses) $5032
(Docket No. 1548)
[Certificate of No $35,043.21 $0.00
Objection Docket (Total) (Total)

No. 1702]

DOCS-DE:85362. 1



Landis Kath & Cobb LL

Counsel to the
Committee

(Docket No. 1270)
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No.
1398]

J1,5,j..UU
(fees)

dca 1 

LDUO.4

(fees)
July 19, 2003

through
July 31, 2003

(eDxe. I1

(expenses)
$559.13

(expenses)
$626.60

$3,692.13
(Total)

$3,065.53
(Total)

Landis Rath & Cobb LLP $3,755.00 $3,004.00
Counsel to the (fees) (fees)

Committee August 1,
(Docket No. 1382) 2003 through $2,039.05 $2,039.05 $751.00
[Certificate of No August 31, (expenses) (expenses)

Objection Docket No. 2003
1485] $5,794.05 $5,043.05

(Total) (Total)
Landis Rath & Cobb LLP $4,669.50 $3,735.60

Counsel to the (fees) (fees)
Committee September 1,

(Docket No. 1514) 2003 through $51.85 $51.85 $933.90
[Certificate of No September (expenses) (expenses)

Objection Docket No. 30, 2003
1650] $4,721.35 $3,787.45

(Total) (Total)
Landis Rath & Cobb LLP $11,557.50 $9,246.00

Counsel to the (fees) (fees)
Committee

$2,650.03 $2,650.03 $2,311.50
TOTALS: (expenses) (expenses)

(Docket No. 1561)
[Certificate of No $14,207.53 $11,896.03
Objection Docket (Total) (Total)

No. 1701] _

DOCS-DE:85362.1



Executive Sounding $28,533.50
(fees)

$22,828.80
(fees)Board Associates Inc.

Financial Advisor to the
Debtor

(Docket No. 955)
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No.
10541

03/01/2003 to
03/31/2003 $46.48

(expenses)
$46.48

(expenses)
$5,704.70

$28,579.98
(Total)

$22,875.28
(Total)

Executive Sounding $19,261.50 $15,409.20
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (fees)

Financial Advisor to the 04/01/2003 to
Debtor 04/30/2003 $65.74 $65.74 $3,852.30

(Docket No. 1373) (expenses) (expenses) ,
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No. $19,327.24 $15,474.94
1468] (Total) (Total)

Executive Sounding $28,089.00 $22,471.20
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (Pending fees)

Financial Advisor to the 05/01/2003 to
Debtor 05/31/2003 $301.81 $301.81 $5,617.80

(Docket No. (1402) (expenses) (Pending Pending
[Certificate of No expenses)

Objection Docket No.
1593] $28,390.81 $22,773.01

(Total) (Pending
Total)

Executive Sounding $53,073.25 $42,458.60
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (Pending fees)

Financial Advisor to the 06/01/2003 to
Debtor 06/30/2003 $3,279.17 $3,279.17 $10,614.65

(Docket No. 1556) (expenses) (Pending Pending
[Certificate of No expenses)

Objection Docket No.
1690] $56,352.42 $45,737.77

(Total) (Pending
Total)

Executive Sounding $128,957.25 $103,167.80
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (fees)

Financial Advisor to the Q arterly__ _ _

DOCS-DE:85362.1



Debtor Total $3,693.20 $3,693.20
(expenses) -(expenses)

TOTALS:
(Docket No. 1557) $132,650.45 $106,861.00 $25,789.45
[Certificate of No (Total) (Total)

Objection Docket No.
1704]

I,
DOCS-DE.85362.1



AMENDED PROPOSED ORDER



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: ) Case No. 02-10109 (JJF)
)

FANSTEEL INC., et al.,' ) Chapter 11
) (Jointly Administered)

Debtors. )

AMENDED SIXTH OMNIBUS ORDER APPROVING QUARTERLY FEE
APPLICATIONS OF PROFESSIONALS

[DOCKET NOS. 1495.1548, 1557.1558, 1561, 1584, & 15941

Upon consideration of the Interim Fee Applications2 for compensation and

reimbursement of expenses of the professionals listed on the amended Exhibit A attached

hereto, and adequate notice of and the opportunity to be heard on such Interim Fee Applications

having been given and no objections having been filed on such Interim Fee Applications, and

after due deliberation, and sufficient cause appearing therefore; it is hereby

ORDERED that the Interim Fee Applications for compensation and

reimbursement of expenses for the professionals listed on the amended Exhibit A attached

hereto are approved; and it is further

ORDERED that any amounts that remain outstanding on the Interim Fee

Applications may be paid.

Dated:

The Honorable Joseph J. Farnan, Jr.
United States District Court Judge

The Debtors are the following entities: Fansteel Inc., Fansteel Holdings, Inc., Custom Technologies Corp., Escast,
Inc., Wellman Dynamics Corp., Washington Mfg. Co., Phoenix Aerospace Corp. and American Sintered
Technologies, Inc.
2 All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein are defined in the Notice of Filing Quarterly Applications for
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Pursuant to Section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1596]
("Notice").

2731 1-OO1\DOCSDE:85361.1



AMENDED
EXHIBIT A

QUARTERLY FEE APPLICATION/FEES & EXPENSES
FANSTEEL INC. (02-10109-JJF)2

f-

Scnulte Ktor &t Zabel
LLP, Counsel to Debtors

(Docket No. 1059)
[Certificate of No
Objection Docket

No. 1141]

April 1, 2003
through April

30, 2003
(fees) (fees)

$7,479.11
(expenses)

$7,479.11
(expenses)

$44,648.60

$230,722.11
(Total)

$186,073.51
(Total)

Schulte Roth & Zabel May 1, 2003 $254,651.00 $203,720.80
LLP, Counsel to Debtors through May (fees) (fees)

(Docket No. 1060) 31, 2003
[Certificate of No $8,654.72 $8,654.72 $50,930.20
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses)

No. 11421
$263,305.72 $212,375.52

(Total) (Total)
Schulte Roth & Zabel June 1, 2003 $364,104.50 $291,283.60

LLP, Counsel to Debtors through June (fees) (fees)
(Docket No. 1190) 30, 2003
[Certificate of No $18,091.07 $18,091.07 $72,820.90
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses)

No. 1285]
$382,195.57 $309,374.67

(Total) (Total)
Schulte Roth & Zabel July 1, 2003 $591,521.00 $473,216.80

LLP, Counsel to Debtors through July (fees) (fees)
(Docket No. 1339) 31, 2003
[Certificate of No $38,804.37 $38,804.37 $118,304.20
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses)

No. 1411]
$630,325.37 $512,021.17

2As to this Exhibit: (I) if there is a contradiction between the amounts specified in a monthly application and the amounts

specified herein, the correct monthly amount shall prevail; and (2) this exhibit includes amounts outstanding at the time of
preparation for submission of this exhibit in connection with notice of the Interim (Quarterly) Fee Application, but which may
have been paid by the Debtors pursuant to the monthly fee applications prior to the approval of the Fourth Interim (Quarterly)
Fee Application.

DOCSDE:85362.1



1(Total) (Total)
Schulte Roth & Zabel August 1, $275,994.55 $220,795.64

LLP, Counsel to Debtors 2003 through (fees) (fees)
(Docket No. 1385) August 31,
[Certificate of No 2003 $15,949.48 $18,091.07 $55,198.91
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses)

No. 1673]
$291,943.98 $236,745.08

(Total) (Total)
Schulte Roth & Zabel September 1, $284,413.50 $0.00

LLP, Counsel to Debtors 2003 through (fees) (fees)
(Docket No. 1583) September
[Certificate of No 30, 2003 $7,962.67 $0.00 $292,376.17
Objection Docket (expenses) (expenses)

No. 1689]
$292,376.17 $0.00

(Total) (Total)
Schulte Roth & Zabel $1,993,927.50 $1,367,611.20

LLP, Counsel to (fees) (fees)
Debtors

$96,941.42 $88,978.75 $634,278.98
TOTALS: (expenses) (expenses)

(Docket no. 1584)
[Certificate of No $2,090,868.90 $1,456,589.90

Objection Docket No. (Total) (Total)
1707]

DOCSDE:85362.1



rachulskl, Stang, ZAeni,
Young, Jones

& Weintraub P.C.
Counsel to Debtors
(Docket No. 1421)
[Certificate of No

Objection No. 1560]

J ,U1O.JU
(fees) (fees)

July 1, 2003
through July

31, 2003

$6,070.73
(expenses)

$0.00
(expenses)

$91,087.23

$91,087.23
(Total)

$0.00
(Total)

Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl, $77,076.00 $0.00
Young, Jones (fees) (fees)

& Weintraub P.C.
Counsel to Debtors August 1, $35,142.24 $0.00 112,218.24
(Docket No. 1490) 2003 through (expenses) (expenses) $1,
[Certificate of No August 31,

Objection No. 1618] $112,218.24 $0.00
(Total) (Total)

Pachulski, Stang, Ziehl, $162,092.50 $0.00
Young, Jones (fees) (fees)

& Weintraub P.C. July 1, 2003 $4

TOTALS: through (expenses) (expenses)
(Docket No. 1495) August 31,
[Certificate of No 2003 $203,305.47 I $0.00
Objection Docket (Total) I (Total)

No. 1703]

DOCSDE:85362.1



Winston & Strawn
Special Environmental
Counsel to the Debtors

(Docket No. 1375)
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No.
1470]

(fees)
$47,306.40

(fees)

August 1,
3003 through

August 31,
2003

$2,422.60
(expenses)

$2,422.60
(expenses)

$11,226.60

$58,555.60
(Total)

$47,329.00
(Total)

Winston & Strawn $81,275.50 $65,020.40
Special Environmental (fees) (fees)
Counsel to the Debtors

(Docket No. 1492) September 1, $913.33 $913.33
[Certificate of No 2003 through (expenses) (expenses) $16,255.10

Objection Docket No. September
1670] 30, 2003 $82,188.83 $65,933.73

(Total) (Total)
Winston & Strawn $137,408.50 $109,926.80
Interim (Quarterly) (fees) (fees)

August 1,
TOTALS: 2003 $3,335.93 $3,335.93

(Docket No. 1558) through (expenses) (expenses) $27,481.70
[Certificate of No September

Objection Docket No. 31, 2003 $140,744.43 $113,262.73
1705] (Total) (Total)

DOCSDE:85362.1



Earth Sciences
Consultants, Inc.

Environmental Counsel
to the Debtors (Docket

No. 1374) [Certificate of
No Objection Docket No.

1469]

Z1 /I,1YJ.2
(fees)

Zt, /O.O1

(fees)

July 27, 2003
through

August 23,
2003

$26.39
(expenses)

$26.39
(expenses)

$1,439.04

$7,221.59
(Total)

$5,782.55
(Total)

Earth Sciences $11,291.60 $9,033.28
Consultants, Inc. (fees) (pending fees)

Environmental Counsel
to the Debtors (Docket August 24, $1,791.66 $1,791.66

No. 1515) [Certificate of 2003 through (expenses) (pending $2,258.32
No Objection Docket No. September 27, expenses) (pending)

1682] 2003 $13,083.26
(Total) $10,824.94

(Pending
Total)

Earth Sciences $18,486.80 $14,789.44
Consultants, Inc. (fees) (fees)

Interim (Quarterly) July 27, 2003
TOTALS: through $1,818.05 $1,818.05

(Docket No. 1594) September (expenses) (expenses) $3,697.36
[Certificate of No 27,2003
Objection Docket $20,304.85 $16,607.49

No. 1706] (Total) (Total)

DOCS-DE: 85362.1



Navigant Consulting, Inc.
Financial Consultants to
the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors

(Docket No. 1541)
[Certificate of No
Objection Docket

No.TBDI

4,446.
(fees) (fees)

August 1,
2003 to

September
30, 2003

$596.71
(expenses)

$0.00
(expenses)

$35,043.21

$35,043.21
(Total)

$0.00
(Total)

$34,446.50 $0.00
Navigant Consulting, (fees) (fees)

Inc.
$596.71 $0.00 35,043.21

TOTALS: (expenses) (expenses) $,
(Docket No. 1548)
[Certificate of No $35,043.21 $0.00
Objection Docket (Total) (Total)

No. 1702]

DOCSDE:85362.1



Landis Rath & Cobb Li
Counsel to the

Committee
(Docket No. 1270)
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No.
1398]

$3,133.U
(fees)

$2,5UO.4U
(fees)

July 19, 2003
through
July 31,
2003

$559.13
(expenses)

$559.13
(expenses)

$626.60

$3,692.13
(Total)

$3,065.53
(Total)

Landis Rath & Cobb LLP $3,755.00 $3,004.00
Counsel to the (fees) (fees)

Committee August 1,
(Docket No. 1382) 2003 through $2,039.05 $2,039.05
[Certificate of No August 31, (expenses) (expenses)

Objection Docket No. 2003
1485] $5,794.05 $5,043.05

(Total) (Total)
Landis Rath & Cobb LLP $4,669.50 $3,735.60

Counsel to the (fees) (fees)
Committee September 1,

(Docket No. 1514) 2003 through $51.85 $51.85 $933.90
[Certificate of No September (expenses) (expenses)

Objection Docket No. 30, 2003
1650] $4,721.35 $3,787.45

(Total) (Total)
Landis Rath & Cobb LLP $11,557.50 $9,246.00

Counsel to the | (fees) (fees)
Committee

$2,650.03 $2,650.03 $2,31150
TOTALS: (expenses) (expenses)

(Docket No. 1561)
[Certificate of No $14,207.53 $11,896.03
Objection Docket (Total) (Total)

No. 1701] l l

DOCSDE:85362.1



Executive Sounding
Board Associates Inc.

$28,533.50
(fees)

$22,828.80
(fees)

Financial Advisor to the
Debtor

(Docket No. 955)
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No.
1054]

03/01/2003 to
03/31/2003 $46.48

(expenses)
$46.48

(expenses)
$5,704.70

$28,579.98
(Total)

$22,875.28
(Total)

Executive Sounding $19,261.50 $15,409.20
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (fees)

Financial Advisor to the 04/01/2003 to
Debtor 04/30/2003 $65.74 $65.74 $3,852.30

(Docket No. 1373) (expenses) (expenses)
[Certificate of No

Objection Docket No. $19,327.24 $15,474.94
1468] (Total) (Total)

Executive Sounding $28,089.00 $22,471.20
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (Pending fees)

Financial Advisor to the 05/01/2003 to
Debtor 05/31/2003 $301.81 $301.81 $5,617.80

(Docket No. (1402) (expenses) (Pending Pending
[Certificate of No expenses)

Objection Docket No.
1593] $28,390.81 $22,773.01

(Total) (Pending
Total)

Executive Sounding $53,073.25 $42,458.60
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (Pending fees)

Financial Advisor to the 06/01/2003 to
Debtor 06/30/2003 $3,279.17 $3,279.17 $10,614.65

(Docket No. 1556) (expenses) (Pending Pending
[Certificate of No expenses)

Objection Docket No.
1690] $56,352.42 $45,737.77

(Total) (Pending
__________________ ________ Total) __

DOCSDE85362. 1



Executive Sounding $128,957.25 $103,167.80
Board Associates Inc. (fees) (fees)

Financial Advisor to the Quarterly
Debtor Total $3,693.20 $3,693.20 $25,789.45

(expenses) (expenses)
TOTALS:

(Docket No. 1557) $132,650.45 $106,861.00
[Certificate of No (Total) (Total)

Objection Docket No.
1704]

DOCSpE:85362.1


